

No. \_\_\_\_\_ 08-195 AUG 13 2008

---

---

In The **OFFICE OF THE CLERK**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
COUNTY OF ORANGE,

*Petitioner;*

vs.

FRED PIERCE, TIMOTHY LEE CONN, FERMIN  
VALENZUELA, and LAURIE D. ELLERSTON,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
DAVID D. LAWRENCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JIN S. CHOI  
CHRISTINA M. SPRENGER  
LAWRENCE BEACH ALLEN  
& CHOI, PC  
100 West Broadway,  
Suite 1200  
Glendale, California  
91210-1219  
Telephone (818) 545-1925

BENJAMIN P. DEMAYO  
County Counsel  
JAMES L. TURNER  
Deputy County Counsel  
OFFICE OF THE  
COUNTY COUNSEL  
COUNTY OF ORANGE  
10 Civic Center Plaza,  
4th Floor  
Santa Ana, California  
92702-1379  
Telephone (714) 834-3300

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
County of Orange*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| LIST OF PARTIES (Rule 14.1(b)).....   | ii   |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1    |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 1    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL/STATUTORY PROVISIONS<br>INVOLVED.....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 4    |
| I. DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS .....   | 4    |
| II. NINTH CIRCUIT PROCEEDINGS.....  | 6    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....  | 8    |
| I. THE ANNOUNCEMENT OF A BRIGHT-<br>LINE RULE THAT NINETY MINUTES<br>OF WEEKLY EXERCISE CONSTITUTES<br>CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT<br>HAS CREATED AN INTER-CIRCUIT CON-<br>FLICT THAT REQUIRES IMMEDIATE<br>ATTENTION..... | 8    |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S FACTUAL<br>FINDINGS WERE NOT AFFORDED THE<br>DUE DEFERENCE MANDATED BY THIS<br>COURT IN <i>ANDERSON v. CITY OF<br/>    BESSEMER CITY</i> .....   | 15   |
| A. Differences Of Opinion Do Not Justify<br>The Reversal Of A District Court's<br>Factual Findings .....  | 16   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| B. The District Court’s Factual Findings, Based On Its Deliberations Of The Relevant And Competing Evidence Presented At Trial, Should Not Have Been Disturbed.....  | 23   |
| III. REQUIRING INMATE PROGRAMS OFFERED AT EVERY OTHER JAIL FACILITY TO BE OFFERED TO PHYSICALLY DISABLED INMATES HOUSED AT ONE FACILITY WILL INVARIABLY CAUSE THE DRASTIC REDUCTION OR OUTRIGHT ELIMINATION OF SUCH PROGRAMS ..... | 27   |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....  | 33   |

APPENDIX:

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Pierce v. County of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008) .....   | App. 1-86   |
| Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Pierce, et al. v. County of Orange, et al.</i> , No. SA CV 01-0981 GLT (MLGx) (April 27, 2005)..... | App. 87-103 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| CASES   |               |
| <i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214, 108 S.Ct. 1771<br>(1988).....   | 16            |
| <i>Ambassador Hotel Co., Ltd. v. Wei-Chuan<br/>Investment</i> , 189 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999) .....   | 22            |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470<br>U.S. 564, 105 S.Ct. 1504 (1985).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bailey v. Shillinger</i> , 828 F.2d 651 (10th Cir.<br>1987).....   | 9, 11         |
| <i>Brown v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 521 F.3d 1238<br>(9th Cir. 2008) .....  | 29            |
| <i>Brown v. McGinnis</i> , 1998 WL 670028 (6th Cir.<br>1998) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Caldwell v. Miller</i> , 790 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986).....   | 9             |
| <i>Cook v. City of Chicago</i> , 192 F.3d 693 (7th Cir.<br>1999) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th<br>Cir. 1988) .....   | 13            |
| <i>French v. Owens</i> , 777 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1985),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 817 (1986).....   | 12            |
| <i>Guam v. Yang</i> , 850 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1988) (en<br>banc), overruled on other grounds, <i>United<br/>States v. Keys</i> , 133 F.2d 1282 (9th Cir. 1988)<br>(en banc)..... | 16            |
| <i>Henderson v. Lane</i> , 979 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1997) .....   | 12            |
| <i>Holton v. City of Thomasville Sch. Dist.</i> , 425<br>F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005).....  | 22            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hosna v. Groose</i> , 80 F.3d 298 (8th Cir. 1996).....   | 12            |
| <i>Inglewood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844, 102 S.Ct. 2182 (1982)..... | 22            |
| <i>Ledoux v. District of Columbia</i> , 833 F.2d 368 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....                                | 16            |
| <i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162, 122 S.Ct. 1237 (2002).....                                       | 20            |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33, 110 S.Ct. 1651 (1990).....                                      | 30            |
| <i>Peterkin v. Jeffes</i> , 855 F.2d 1021 (3d Cir. 1988).....   | 12            |
| <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273, 102 S.Ct. 1781 (1982).....                               | 19            |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1, 127 S.Ct. 5 (2006).....  | 22            |
| <i>Rodgers v. Jabe</i> , 43 F.3d 1082 (6th Cir. 1995).....  | 9, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982).....   | 12            |
| <i>Spain v. Procunier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979).....   | 13            |
| <i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 1140 (2008).....              | 16, 20        |
| <i>Stewart v. Gates</i> , 450 F.Supp. 583 (C.D. Cal. 1978).....   | 5, 6, 8, 14   |
| <i>Tractebel Energy Marketing, Inc. v. AEP Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....    | 22            |
| <i>United States v. Alpine Land &amp; Reservoir Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1983).....               | 21            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page            |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>United States v. Cousins</i> , 455 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2006).....   | 16              |
| <i>Wishon v. Gammon</i> , 978 F.2d 446 (8th Cir. 1992).....   | 10, 12          |
| <i>Women Prisoners of the D.C. Dep't of Corrections v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 12, 29, 30, 31  |
| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES   |                 |
| U.S. Const.:  |                 |
| Amend. VIII.....  | <i>passim</i>   |
| Amend. XIV.....   | 2, 8            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(3).....   | 2, 14           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1201(c).....  | 1               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....  | 2               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12132.....  | 3, 29           |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....   | 3, 4, 9, 14, 15 |
| RULES   |                 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52.....  | 16, 19, 22, 23  |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a).....   | 3, 17, 19       |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a)(1)(6).....   | 22              |
| United States Supreme Court Rule 13.3.....  | 1               |
